Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
H.T. Ardinger & Son		08/08/2005	COMPANY: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TREEV LLC	
Street Address:	6100 Neil Road Suite 500	
City:	Reno	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89511-1159	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2327326	OMNITREEV
Registration Number:	2327325	
Registration Number:	2330275	AUTOTREEV
Registration Number:	2327324	DATATREEV
Registration Number:	2327323	DOCUTREEV
Registration Number:	2458329	ETREEV
Registration Number:	2343210	TREEV 2000
Registration Number:	1522495	TREEV

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(214)999-3623 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

214-999-4747 Phone: Email: ip@gardere.com Correspondent Name: Bhaveeni Parmar Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003149 FRAME: 0556**

900031076

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Suite 2900 Dallas, TEXAS 75201		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Bhaveeni Parmar	
Signature:		/Bhaveeni Parmar/	
Date:		08/29/2005	
Total Attachments: 2 source=release#page1.tif source=release#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003149 FRAME: 0557 August **8**, 2005

TREEV LLC 13454 Sunrise Valley Drive Herndon, VA 20171

Reference is made to those certain financial accommodations extended by H. T. Ardinger & Son Company ("Lender") to TREEV LLC, a Nevada limited liability company f/k/a HTA Technology Investments LLC ("Borrower").

The undersigned, having received the Payoff Amount (as defined in that certain Settlement Statement, dated as of August 4, 2005, and hereafter referred to as the "Settlement Statement") on August **3**, 2005, hereby acknowledges that:

- 1. All of Borrower's obligations and indebtedness under the Credit Documents (as defined in the Settlement Statement) are hereby satisfied in full;
- 2. All unfunded commitments to make loans or otherwise extend credit to Borrower under the Credit Documents is hereby terminated;
- 3. All security interests, mortgages, pledges and other liens granted or held by Lender as security for the obligations and other indebtedness under the Credit Documents are hereby forever satisfied, released and discharged, including but not limited to such security interests, mortgages, pledges, and/or liens set out and established in the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2003, by and between Lender and Borrower.

Sincerely,

H. T. ARDINGER

By:

Name: Lance Ouellette

Title: Vice President and Secretary

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Lance Ouellette, the Vice President and Secretary of H. T. Ardinger & Son Company, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that the same was the act of said H. T. Ardinger & Son Company, a Texas corporation, and that he has executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

Print PAULA JO ACEVEDO

Print Of Notary Public

My Comm. Expires 06-11-2007

RECORDED: 08/30/2005